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Agenda Building & Standards Commission September 25, 2019 

 

 

City of Bellaire Texas   

 
 

 REGULAR SESSION - 7:00 P.M. 

 

 A. Call to Order 

 

 B. Announcement of a Quorum 

 

 C. Rules for Public Comment 
 
  

1. Sign up forms will be available at all Regular and Special meetings for registering the names of 
members of the Public who wish to either: i) speak on an agenda item, provided such items have not 
been the subject of a prior public hearing; or ii) make a general comment related to the Commission 
business. These forms will be given to the Secretary prior to the start of the meeting so that the 
person's name can be called to address the Commission at the appropriate time.  

  

2. Public Comments on agenda items will be made at the time an agenda item appears in the Order of 
Business and before the Commission's consideration of that item.  

  

3. Public Comments of a general nature shall be made at the time designated by the Order of 
Business.  

  

4. All public comments shall be limited to six (6) minutes per speaker with extensions of two (2) 
minute increments as approved by a majority vote of Commission members present.  

  

5. Public Comment at Workshop meetings will be allowed at the discretion of the Chair. Any 
comments will be limited as described in Article IV Sec 8.  

 

 D. Approval or Correction of the Minutes 
 
 1. Building & Standards Commission - Aug 28 2019 - Minutes - Pdf 

 

 E. Public Comment 

 

 F. Report from the Building Official 

 

 G. Reports of Committees, Communications, and Staff Other than the Building Official 

 

 1. Communications to Commission Members Outside of Posted Meetings 

 

 2. Committee Reports 

 

 3. Reports from Staff Other than the Building Official 

 

 H. Old Business 

 

 I. Public Hearings 
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Agenda Building & Standards Commission September 25, 2019 

 

 

City of Bellaire Texas   

 

 1. Complaint# 2019-07 - 4302 Dorothy 
 
   A public hearing, discussion, consideration, and possible action on a complaint filed by the 

Building Official to consider or determine whether the structures located at 4302 Dorothy St., 
Bellaire, Texas 77401, comply with the minimum requirements of the City of Bellaire, Texas, 
Code of Ordinances and to consider or determine whether the structures must be vacated, 
repaired, secured or demolished in accordance with Chapter 54 and/or 214 of the Local 
Government Code of the State of Texas. 

Agenda Statement Report - Pdf 

 

 a. Presentation by the Building Official 

 

 b. Response from the Property Owner 

 

 c. Public Comments 

 

 d. Questions from the Commission 

 

 e. Closure of the Public Hearing 

 

 f. Deliberation and Possible Action by the Commission 

 

 2. Complaint # 2019-08 - 4313 Lafayette 
 
   A public hearing, discussion, consideration, and possible action on a complaint filed by the 

Building Official to consider or determine whether the structures located at 4313 Lafayette 
St., Bellaire, Texas 77401, comply with the minimum requirements of the City of Bellaire, 
Texas, Code of Ordinances and to consider or determine whether the structures must be 
vacated, repaired, secured or demolished in accordance with Chapter 54 and/or 214 of the 
Local Government Code of the State of Texas. 

Agenda Statement Report - Pdf 

 

 a. Presentation by the Building Official 

 

 b. Response from the Property Owner 

 

 c. Public Comments 

 

 d. Questions from the Commission 

 

 e. Closure of the Public Hearing 

 

 f. Deliberation and Possible Action by the Commission 

 

 J. Announcements and Comments by Commissioners 

 

 K. New Business 
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Agenda Building & Standards Commission September 25, 2019 

 

 

City of Bellaire Texas   

 
 1. Approval of the Building and Standard's Commission response letter to the Planning and Zoning 

Commission regarding the use of permeable paver systems and building materials for the 
construction of driveways and walkways on residential properties per the Code of Ordinances, 
Chapter 9, Section 21 - Construction requirements for private parking areas and driveways in all 
zoned districts. 

Response Letter to P&Z-Pavers 
 
 2. Discussion on the City of Bellaire's regulations concerning the height of residential site address. 

Response Letter to BSC-Address Numbers 
 
 3. Presentation of the completed Table 302.2(1) for the City of Bellaire regarding climate and 

geographic design criteria. 

Table 302.2(1) 

 

 4. The Chair shall recognize any Commissioner who wishes to bring New Business to the attention 
of the Commission. Consideration of New Business shall be for the limited purpose of 
determining whether the matter is appropriate for inclusion on a future agenda of the 
Commission or referral to Staff for investigation. 

 

 L. Adjournment 
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DRAFT MINUTES 

Building & Standards Commission - Aug 28 2019  
Wednesday, August 28, 2019 @ 7:00 PM 

Council Chamber 

  

PRESENT: Christina Stone, Dan R. Collins, Lee Hampton, Paul Coselli, and Stephen Redding; David R. 
Montague, Marleny Campos, and William Davidson 

 

ABSENT: Danny Spencer and George Williams 
 

REGULAR SESSION - 7:00 P.M. 

 

A. CALL TO ORDER 

Chair Collins called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. 

 

B. ANNOUNCEMENT OF A QUORUM 

Chair Collins announced that a quorum was present.  

 

C. RULES FOR PUBLIC COMMENT 

Chair Collins read the rules for public comments. 

 

D. APPROVAL OR CORRECTION OF THE MINUTES 
 
 1. Building and Standards Commission - July 24 2019 - Minutes 

 

Motion: 

To approve the minutes from the July 24, 2019 meeting. 
 
There were no objections to the minutes and were approved as presented.   

 

E. PUBLIC COMMENT 

There were no public comments. 

 

F. REPORT FROM THE BUILDING OFFICIAL 

  

Building Official, William Davidson, informed that the City has secured a property (4302 Dorothy) and 
there will be a substandard housing hearing regarding the same property in September. He provided a 
brief overview of the identifying substandard structures and the hearing process. Either the Building 
Official or the Code Enforcement Officer will identify a home that's lacking upkeep and unsecured. 
They will send the property owner a notice to clean up and secure the structure and request an 
inspection. If there is no response, they will post and send a notice that the City will secure the house 
at the owner's expense. He mentioned that there is a required notice of 10 days to request an appeal 
hearing. Notice of the hearing is posted and sent out. The hearing will review the state of the 
structure, and the Building Official will make a recommendation to the Commission. The Commission 

Page 1 of 7

Page 5 of 98



can issue an order to compel, repair or demolish within 30 to 90 days. After the time expires, the City 
will take over and demolish. A lien for expenses will be filed so future owners will have to pay the 
City's expenses. Mr. Davidson stated that the City has torn down 2 houses since Hurricane Harvey, 
and are expecting to tear down 3 more (on Holt Street). He added the City follows the demolition 
process for such as cutting off utilities and getting a tree disposition. He is expecting 1 more 
substandard hearing (4313 Lafayette) in September as well. He has not received responses to his 
notices.  

  

Chair Collins asked how the City was alerted about the house on Dorothy. 

  

Mr. Davidson believed that it was Code Enforcement who received a complaint of high grass and also 
noticed the front door was unlocked. Then it was brought to him to start the substandard structure 
process. He responded to Commissioner questions stating that neither homeowners responded to his 
letters. One property has an address in Bellaire and in Sugar Land. The other is a corporate address in 
Houston.  

  

Chair Collins inquired about a written step-by-step process that can be available to the public. 

  

Mr. Davidson replied that he has a general outline ready, but he is waiting for input from others 
involved to finalize and present. 

  

Commissioner Redding asked if the demolition affects ownership of the lot. 

  

Mr. Davidson answered no, the property owner will maintain ownership but will have a lien placed. 

  

Commissioner Stone added that the City does not foreclose the property. When it's sold, the City gets 
paid back.  

 

G. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES, COMMUNICATIONS, AND STAFF OTHER THAN THE BUILDING OFFICIAL 

 

 1. Communications to Commission Members Outside of Posted Meetings 

 

Chair Collins shared an administrative meeting with he had with Mr. Davidson, Director 
ChaVonne Sampson, and Administrative Secretary, Marleny Campos on August 22. He wanted to 
ensure that as incoming chairman to get insight or catch up on anything he needed to know. 
They covered ordinances that the Commission is responsible for, any anticipated changes, a 
preview to the substandard hearing in September, and agenda items deadlines. He also 
mentioned that educational workshops educational are available at request and they will have a 
review towards the end of the year. Chair Collins commented on the continuing effort of 
documenting processes regarding home elevation requirements and substandard hearings. Mr. 
Davidson is working on it and will present it in the future. 

 

 2. Committee Reports 

 

Council Member Montaguementioned that Council held a third budget workshop on Monday 
night. He encouraged to read the Mayor's blog for a summary of the outcome of the budget 
meeting. He informed that it is time to elect Council people for next term and he is running.  
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Collins asked if there is anything that might involve the Building and Standards Commission. 

  

Council Member Montague pointed that in the City Manager's proposed budget, there is a line 
item of $32,000 to demolish any future substandard structures, if need arises. 

  

Commissioner Redding asked the amount of houses that will cover. 

  

Mr. Davidson replied that it would probably be around 3 and 4 depending on the size of the 
house.  

  

Chair Collins allowed for a public speaker to make a comment. 

  

Catherine Lewis, 1112 Colonial Street - Ms. Lewis is running for Council and stated the she is an 
expert PhD geologist. She is interested in items such as flooding, working with the County,  
interested in homes, representing local businesses, and budget items.  

 

 3. Reports from Staff Other than the Building Official 

There were no other reports from staff other than the Building Official.  

 

H. OLD BUSINESS 

There was no old business. 

 

I. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

There were no public hearings.  

 

J. NEW BUSINESS 
 
 1. Discussion of a letter from the Planning and Zoning Commission regarding the use of 

permeable paver systems and building materials for the construction of driveways and 
walkways on residential properties, specifically including the use of paver systems without 
a concrete substrate, per Code of Ordinances, Chapter 9, Section 21 - Construction 
requirements for private parking areas and driveways in all zoned districts.  

 

  

Director Sampson informed that the Planning and Zoning Commission has made 
recommended changes to the zoning code concerning lot coverage under Chapter 24 to add 
in artificial turf under the definition of "other surface" and to allow the artificial turf behind 
the building line. It will still count towards lot coverage and is now an allowed material. The 
Planning and Zoning Commission is seeking input from the Building and Standards 
Commission to see if there are any necessary changes to driveways, it's material and 
installation. The driveway approach has to have concrete.  

  

Mr. Davidson replied to Commissioner Redding stating that the approach of the driveway is in 
the City right-of-way and the City has a concrete specification diagram that inspectors refer 
to. 

  

Commission Redding said that it in the Ordinance, it clearly says pavers should be installed by 
the manufacturer's recommendations with it's anticipated traffic load. He added it may be 
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appropriate to have an approved detail based on vendors or owners presentations who would 
ask for specific approval of details. The Building Official can keep a library to save time for the 
next proposal. He doesn't see a need to change the Ordinance because it's clear they have a 
process. 

  

Chair Collins mentioned that the Planning and Zoning Commission's letter mentioned there 
has been an increase of interest to install paver systems. Adding to Commissioner Redding's 
comment, he stated that there is an exception clause in Sec. 9-21. that gives the Commission 
authority to allow use of material other than specified or other methods of construction. He 
asked if anyone has submitted any applications. 

  

Mr. Davidson recalls an application received for a variance on material for their driveway but 
doesn't remember the outcome.  

  

Commissioner Redding asked if anyone has requested to use a plastic grid system filled with 
gravel for their driveway in Bellaire. 

  

Mr. Davidson replied that he's had people ask but it is currently treated as a paver system and 
referred to Sec. 9-21, 2). He noted that an application can be submitted for any material and 
would be brought forth to the Buildings and Standards Commission for their approval. He 
mentioned that he has provided in the packet the current sidewalk criteria for Bellaire and 
Houston's permeable paver specification.  

  

Commissioner Redding expressed concerned about having 12 inches of different fills and has 
researched paver specs to find that none required 12 inches of fill.  

  

Mr. Davidson added that the building code is written to follow manufacturer instructions.  

  

Commissioner Hampton commented that he has never seen an inspector verify select fill 
under a driveway and that it would be impossible to verify multiple layers. 

  

Mr. Davidson agreed that it's easier to inspect concrete driveways, but if multiple layers of fill 
are used, the contractor would still be responsible for ensuring compliance to specifications. 

  

Commissioner Stone asked if the current code allows pavers and if there is a necessity to 
change it. 

  

Commissioner Redding recommended that the Commission respond to Planning and Zoning 
that the existing code and ordinances in place are adequate. 

  

Commissioner Coselli added that any exceptions already have a procedure. 

  

Chair Collins pointed out that the Planning and Zoning Commission asked for them to review 
acceptable materials and stated that it is an undetermined list. 

  

Commissioner Coselli stated that they misquoted and just need clarification.  

  

Chair Collins mentioned that he read the minutes from the last Planning and Zoning meeting 
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and saw there were proposed changes to Chapter 24 and definitions as well as mention of lot 
coverage credit in residential districts relating to semi-pervious materials. He asked if they are 
looking for a very specific list, or asking for a list of materials the City would accept as lot 
coverage exemption.  

  

Ms. Sampson answered that Planning and Zoning decided not to use the term "semi-
pervious" since pervious material could lose its permeability over time. As they went through 
workshops and meetings, the definition of other surface was altered instead. Their intent was 
to get Building and Standard's input on how pavers are being used under the current code 
and that they are not missing anything before making a final decision.  

  

Commissioner Hampton asked if there is a consideration for lot coverage credit regarding 
pavers. 

  

Ms. Sampson replied that a credit can be given if it's behind the build line, but it's not part of 
the driveway. The driveway will count for one hundred percent towards lot coverage. 

  

Commissioner Redding requested clarification between Building and Standards and Planning 
and Zoning duties regarding driveways. 

  

Ms. Sampson responded that it depends on the chapter of the code. Lot coverage is under 
chapter 24 (Planning and Zoning) and materials are under chapter 9 (Building and Standards). 

  

Commissioner Stone mentioned that it might help to look at other cities to see how they deal 
with this issue. 

  

Mr. Davidson spoke with other cities and they all have adopted something similar to Bellaire 
where permeable systems are allowed and installed per the manufacturer's instruction.  

  

Ms. Sampson noted that they would have to get clarification if the permeable systems are 
allowed to be used in driveways. 

  

Chair Collins asked Mr. Davidson if there is a need for additional standards or a list of 
acceptable material. 

  

Mr. Davidson replied that in the field, inspectors only want a reference from a certified 
authority, whether it comes from the City or the manufacturer.  

  

Commissioner Redding asked if there is an advantage of acquiring manufacturer's instruction 
with the permitting process. 

  

Mr. Davidson answered yes, and responded to Commissioner Hampton that it can be referred 
to by the inspector if needed. 

  

Chair Collins asked if it's required today. 

  

Mr. Davidson answered yes if it's indicated. If the plans indicate another City's standards, the 
plans will be rejected and will fix to fit into Bellaire's driveway criteria. 
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Commissioner Hampton clarified that the concern is the structural integrity of the driveway, 
and Ms. Sampson confirmed. He asked what is the problem they are trying to solve. 

  

Ms. Sampson stated that purpose is to make sure that Building and Standards is comfortable 
with Chapter 9 as is.  

 

Motion: 

To draft response letter to the Planning and Zoning Commission that the Building and 
Standards Commission recommends no changes to the language of Sec 9-21. 

{Moved by Stephen Redding, Commissioner} 

  

Commissioner Stone stated that she would like to see and review the section before they 
make a decision.  
 
Chair Collins stated that he would be comfortable with wording to the Planning and Zoning 
Commission that they would like additional information, and specific further background to 
provide clarification on what they're requesting of the Building and Standards Commission.  

  

Ms. Sampson responded that she will take it to Planning and Zoning as a report. 

  

Commissioner Redding withdrew his motion. 

  

Commissioner Coselli asked if the can get the City Attorney to make an interpretation on if 
Chapter 9 allows pavers to be used with or without concrete substrate. 

  

Ms. Sampson answered that it would under the Building Official's purview to interpret.  

  

Chair Collins suggested for a response to be drafted to Planning and Zoning and invite them to 
the next meeting to answer questions.    

 2. The Chair shall recognize any Commissioner who wishes to bring New Business to the 
attention of the Commission. Consideration of New Business shall be for the limited 
purpose of determining whether the matter is appropriate for inclusion on a future agenda 
of the Commission or referral to Staff for investigation. 

 

The meeting was in recess from 7:57 pm to 8:00 pm. 

  

Commissioner Redding noted a conflict between the City's code, the International Building 
Code, and the International Residential Code regarding the size and location of site addresses. 
There is a slightly different language about where the address should be installed.  

  

Mr. Davidson stated that when interpreting building codes, the stricter regulation applies on-
site.  

  

Commissioner Redding also brought up that in the 2018 IRC regarding climatic and geographic 
design criteria being established in the local jurisdiction so when a builder looks for the 
information, they can read it directly through the City's codes. 
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Mr. Davidson responded that there is not an official publication through the City. He normally 
refers builders to a climate table with the county. He stated he can provide the table for the 
Commission. 

  

Chair Collins reviewed the items to be covered in the next meeting which will consist of a 
climate table and a discussion about street addresses. 

  

Mr. Davidson noted that he would also need a response by the Fire Marshall. 

  

Commissioner Stone would like to see site addresses standardized and enforced with new 
homes construction.  

   

 

K. ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMENTS BY COMMISSIONERS 

There were no announcements or comments by Commissioners. 

 

L. ADJOURNMENT 
 
   Motion: 

To end the regular meeting of the Building and Standards Commission. 

{Moved by Christina Stone, Commissioner, and seconded by Paul Coselli, Commissioner} 

RESULT: Carried 

MOVER: Christina Stone, Commissioner 

SECONDER: Paul Coselli, Commissioner 

AYES: Christina Stone, Commissioner, Dan R. Collins, Chair, Lee Hampton, Commissioner, 
Paul Coselli, Commissioner, and Stephen Redding, Commissioner 

ABSENT: Danny Spencer, Vice Chair and George Williams, Commissioner 
 
 

The meeting adjourned at 8:06 p.m.  
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AGENDA STATEMENT City of Bellaire 

 
 

MEETING: Building & Standards Commission - Sep 25 2019 

DEPARTMENT: Development Services 

 

ITEM TITLE: 

A public hearing, discussion, consideration, and possible action on a complaint filed by the Building 
Official to consider or determine whether the structures located at 4302 Dorothy St., Bellaire, Texas 
77401, comply with the minimum requirements of the City of Bellaire, Texas, Code of Ordinances and 
to consider or determine whether the structures must be vacated, repaired, secured or demolished in 
accordance with Chapter 54 and/or 214 of the Local Government Code of the State of Texas. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Building Official recommends that the Building Standards Commission uphold his findings that the 
building is substandard, and issue an order of demolition in 30 days.  

 

 

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY: 

In September of 2017, the property owners of the home at 4302 Dorothy requested an inspection on 
their home. At that time, it was found that the repair costs exceeded 50% of the value of the 
structure. Based on that fact, the building was declared substantially damaged, meaning it could not 
be repaired with being elevated into compliance, or demolished and rebuilt. In September of 2019, 
the home was still standing, and the front door was unlocked and opened. The City secured the 
building in August of 2019, and subsequently notified the owners that the building needed to be 
demolished or elevated. As of September 9, 2019, the demolition process had not begun, and 
therefore the Building Official sent the notice of hearing.   

  

The structural issues included mold, floors that had swollen, warped, and expanded, window frames 
and door frames that had cracked and shifted, large cracks in walls and ceilings, and gypsum board 
that had begun to fall apart. The Building Official made an estimate of the repair costs, and found 
those costs to exceed 50% percent of the value of this home. Based on that comparison, the building 
was declared substantially damaged in September of 2017.   

 

 

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: 

 

☐  Yes    ☑  No  
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Complaint: 2019-07
4302 Dorothy
BUILDING & STANDARDS COMMISSION MEETING

SEPTEMBER 25, 2019
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Property Timeline
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Deeds & Liens
1. DEED

2. DEED WITH LIEN

3. RELEASE OF LIEN
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Property 
Calculations
1. PROPERTY HCAD INFORMATION

2. DEPRECIATION CALCULATION

3. REPLACEMENT COST (SEPT 2017)

4. REPLACEMENT COST (SEPT 2019)
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 Harris County Appraisal District homepage CONTACTsearch 

      

 

PROPERTY SEARCH ABOUT CAREERS ONLINE SERVICES FORMS MAPS

APPRAISAL HELP

Real Property Records

 

Tax Year: 2019 HARRIS COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT 
REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNT INFORMATION 

0591270330021
Print E-mail

File A Protest Similar Owner Name Nearby Addresses Same Street Name Related Map 5254A

Ownership History

Owner and Property Information

Owner Name &
Mailing Address:

WU YE
QIU CHEN
4302 DOROTHY ST
BELLAIRE TX 77401-5609

Legal Description: LT 21 BLK 33 & ADJ N 2.5 FT OF
ABANDON ALLEY
SOUTHDALE

Property Address: 4302 DOROTHY ST
BELLAIRE TX 77401

State Class Code Land Use Code

A1 -- Real, Residential, Single-Family 1001 -- Residential Improved

Land Area Total Living Area Neighborhood Neighborhood
Group Market Area Map Facet Key Map®

5,125 SF 1,438 SF 7457 1211 110 -- 1B Bellaire, West Univesity, Southampton Areas 5254A 531M

Value Status Information

Value Status Notice Date Shared CAD

Noticed 06/14/2019 No

Exemptions and Jurisdictions

Exemption Type Districts Jurisdictions Exemption Value ARB Status 2018 Rate 2019 Rate Online
Tax Bill

Residential Homestead 001 HOUSTON ISD 73,775 Certified: 08/02/2019 1.206700  

040 HARRIS COUNTY 48,775 Certified: 08/02/2019 0.418580  

041 HARRIS CO FLOOD CNTRL 48,775 Certified: 08/02/2019 0.028770  

042 PORT OF HOUSTON AUTHY 48,775 Certified: 08/02/2019 0.011550  

043 HARRIS CO HOSP DIST 48,775 Certified: 08/02/2019 0.171080  

044 HARRIS CO EDUC DEPT 48,775 Certified: 08/02/2019 0.005190  

048 HOU COMMUNITY COLLEGE 36,581 Certified: 08/02/2019 0.100263  

052 CITY OF BELLAIRE 48,775 Certified: 08/02/2019 0.431300  

Texas law prohibits us from displaying residential photographs, sketches, floor plans, or information indicating the age of a property owner on our website. You can inspect this information or
get a copy at HCAD's information center at 13013 NW Freeway.

Valuations

Value as of January 1, 2018 Value as of January 1, 2019

 Market Appraised  Market Appraised

Land 255,150  Land 240,975  

Improvement 3,157  Improvement 2,899  

Total 258,307 258,307 Total 243,874 243,874

5-Year Value History

d

Harris County Appraisal District
13013 Northwest Freeway

Houston, Texas 77040-6305
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O�ce Hours
Hours: 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM

Monday - Friday
Saturday Hearings: Jun, Jul, Aug

    
Telephone Information Center

(713) 957-7800
Hours: 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM

Monday - Friday

Thank You for Visiting Harris County Appraisal District. ©2019 All Rights Reserved.



Harris Country Appraisal District  CONTACT

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Address 4302 Dorothy
Replacement Cost 167023.7 Sq. Footage 1438
Depreciation 0.3886 Year built 1950
Total 102118.2902 Age 67
Permit Amount 51059.14509 Depreciation Factor0.58
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Address 4302 Dorothy Amount Cost
Sq Ft 1438 Sheet Rock 4026.4 8576.232
# Bedrooms 3 Flooring 1438 14380
# Bathrooms 2 Cabinets 29.37346 2251.965
Water Line Height 48 Electrical 24 5280
Over Electrical? Y Paint 4026.4 12079.2
# of Doors 13 Doors 13 4550
# of Windows 6 Windows 6 2400
AC unit submerged y AC 1500 1500
Bathroom Fixtures RemovedY Counters 58.74691 4406.019
Kitchen Fixtures Removedy Plumbing 1100 1100
Sub floor damaged y Sub-floor 4314 4314
Foundation DamagedY Foundation 4500 4500

Insulation 4026.4 4026.4
Total 69363.82
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Address 4302 Dorothy Amount Cost
Sq Ft 1438 Sheet Rock 4026.4 8576.23
# Bedrooms 3 Flooring 1438 14380.00
# Bathrooms 2 Cabinets 58.74691 4503.93
Sheetrock Removal 48 Electrical 24 5280.00
Over Electrical? y Paint 4026.4 7650.16
# of Doors 12 Doors 12 4200.00
# of Windows 12 Windows 12 4800.00
AC unit submerged Y AC 1500 1500.00
Bathroom Fixtures Removed Y Counters 29.37346 2203.01
Kitchen Fixtures Removed Y Plumbing 1100 1100.00
Sub floor damaged y Sub-floor 2876 2876.00
Foundation Damaged y Foundation 4500 4500.00
Structural damage y Insulation 4026.4 4026.40

9/18/2019 11:17 Structural 8500 8500.00
Total 74095.73
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Letters and Notices
1. CODE ENFORCEMENT LETTERS

2. BOARD UP AND SECURING NOTICE

3. NOTICES OF SUBSTANDARD HEARING

4. COMPLAINT
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8/20/19 

Wu Ye & Chen Qiu  

151 Monarch TRL,  

Sugar Land, TX 77498 

 

Re: Possible Substandard structure at 4302 Dorothy 

We know that as a Bellaire property owner, you are as concerned about keeping Bellaire a good 
place to live as we are.  This notice is being sent to you as a courtesy and to inform those of you who 
may not be familiar with Bellaire's Ordinances. The residence at the above address appears to be lacking 
in upkeep, and may have some associated life safety issues. If those issues are not addressed, the City 
may require you to demolish or repair any associated structures. Notice will follow of a hearing in front 
of the Building and Standards Commission of the City of Bellaire where the City will compel demolition. 

Furthermore, Section 9-85 of the City Code of Ordinances prohibits structures from remaining 
unsecured when vacant. During an inspection on August 20, 2019, the Building Official found the front 
door to remain unsecured. Because the home was still unsecured, the City has secured the home with 
boards, and will assess a lien against the property for the cost of the work. Please see the included 
notice regarding securing the structure. 

Finally, you have received numerous letters from the City regarding violations of Chapter 22 
Sections 22-46 and 22-50 regarding offensive conditions on private property and the height of the lawn. 
These issues will result in a citation, and the City mowing the lawn and assessing a lien against the 
property for the cost of the work. 

 

Should you have any questions please call at 713-662-8232 

Sincerely, 

 

William Davidson 

Building Official 
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                                                                                           Date: 8/20/19 

 

NOTICE: 

PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE # 14-057 CHAPTER 9 
SECTION 84 

OF THE CITY OF BELLAIRE CODE OF ORDINANCES 

 

THIS HOME HAS BEEN SECURED BY THE  

CITY OF BELLAIRE. 

 
The structure at 4302 Dorothy St has been secured by the City of Bellaire on August 20, 2019 citing the 
following violations of Chapter 9-84 (a) & (c) 

 

- The front door does not lock and remains open 
- The structure itself shows signs of cracking, shifting, and rolling in the foundation 
- The walls and floor coverings have been removed 
- The structure and yard contain debris and other refuse 

 

The property owner is entitled to a hearing before the Building Standards Commission. A written request for 
a hearing must be presented to the City at 7008 S. Rice Ave, Bellaire, Texas, 77401. The request for hearing 
must be addressed to the Secretary of the Building Standards Commission. The envelope shall be endorsed to 
state that a hearing is requested. A hearing will be scheduled within 20 days of the receipt of the request. 
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{00197711.docx }  

9/5/19 
Attn: Wu Ye & Chen Qiu 
4302 Dorothy 
Bellaire, TX, 77401 
 
Re: Notice of a Public Hearing on Substandard Structures  

Owner of the Lot and Structures: Wu Ye & Chen Qiu 

Address of the Lot and Structures: 4302 Dorothy Street, Bellaire, TX, 77401.  All Structures on 
Lot, including primary residence, and all attached accessory structures including garage, will be 
considered at the public hearing. 

Legal Description of the Lot:  
LT 21 BLK 33 & ADJ N 2.5 FT OF 
ABANDON ALLEY 
SOUTHDALE  
 
Notice of a public hearing before the Bellaire Building and Standards Commission to consider or 
determine whether the structures located at 4302 Dorothy Street, Bellaire, Texas 77401 comply 
with the minimum requirements of the City of Bellaire, Texas, Code of Ordinances and to 
consider or determine whether the structures must be vacated, repaired, secured or demolished. 
Any person wishing to be heard in connection with the matter must appear at the public hearing. 
Location of the Hearing: City of Bellaire Council Chambers, first floor of City Hall, 7008 
South Rice Avenue, Bellaire, Texas, 77401 

Date and Time of the Hearing: 6:30 PM, September 25th, 2019 

Alleged Violations of the Bellaire Code of Ordinances:  

 -Structural and flood damage to floors, walls, ceilings, and windows. 
 -Buckling and collapse of floors 
 - And other defects 
 
The Owner, Lienholder, and/or Mortgagee will be required to submit a scope of work for all 
repairs required to comply with the Bellaire Code of Ordinances, and an estimated timeline for 
those repairs. 

Further information concerning the Public Hearing may be obtained from the Building Official 
of the City of Bellaire at 7008 South Rice Avenue, Bellaire, Texas during normal business hours.   
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CITY OF BELLAIRE 
NOTICE OF BUILDING AND STANDARDS COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING 

 
 
Notice of a public hearing before the Bellaire Building and Standards Commission to consider or determine 
whether the structures located at 4302 Dorothy Street, Bellaire, Texas 77401 comply with the minimum 
requirements of the City of Bellaire, Texas, Code of Ordinances and to consider or determine whether the 
structures must be vacated, repaired, secured or demolished. Any person wishing to be heard in connection 
with the matter must appear at the public hearing. 
 
Owner of the Lot and Structures: Wu Ye & Chen Qiu 
 
Address of the Lot and Structures: 4302 Dorothy Street, Bellaire, TX, 77401.  All Structures on Lot, including 
primary residence, and all attached and detached accessory structures including garage, will be considered 
at the public hearing 
 
Legal Description of the Lot: Lt 21 Blk 33 & Adj N 2.5 Ft of Abandon Alley, Southdale 
 
Where:        City of Bellaire Council Chambers, first floor of City Hall,  

      7008 South Rice Avenue, Bellaire, Texas 77401 
 
When:       Building & Standards Commission Regular Meeting  
       7:00 PM, Wednesday, September 25, 2019 
 
Alleged Violations of the Bellaire Code of Ordinance:   Structural and flood damage to floors, walls, ceiling, 

and windows; buckling and collapse of floors and other defects. 
 
The Owner, Lienholder, and/or Mortgagee will be required to submit a scope of work for all repairs required 
to comply with the Bellaire Code of Ordinances, and an estimated timeline for those repairs. 
 
Further information concerning the Public Hearing may be obtained from the Building Official of the City of 
Bellaire at 7008 South Rice Avenue, Bellaire, Texas during normal business hours 
 
 

_________________________ 
       Marleny Campos 

       Development Services 
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Complaint Letter
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COMPLAINT # 2019-07 

BUILDING OFFICIAL OF THE    §   THE BUILDING STANDARDS 

CITY OF BELLAIRE, TX    §   COMMISSION OF THE 

V.     §   CITY OF BELLAIRE, TX 

WU YE & CHEN QIU                  § 

4302 DOROTHY ST    § 

 

TO THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE BUILDING STANDARDS COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BELLAIRE, 
TX: 

RESPONDENTS:   WU YE AND CHEN QIU 
   4302 DOROTHY  

BELLAIRE, TX, 77401 
 

PROPERTY:   4302 DOROTHY ST, BELLAIRE, TX, 77401. 

LT 14 BLK 34, AND ADJ 2.5 FT OF ABANDONED ALLEY, SOUTHDALE, AN ADDITION 
IN HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF 
RECORDED IN VOLUME 7, PAGE 40, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF HARRIS COUNTY, 
TEXAS, TOGETHER WITH A STRIP OF LAND 2 ½ FEET BY 50 FEET LOCATED 
NORTHERLY OF, ADJACENT TO AND ADJOINING SAID LOT, BEING PART OF THE 
ALLEY AS QUIT CLAIMED BY THE CITY OF BELLAIRE RECORDED UNDER CLERK’S 
FILE NO(S). R309009 AND S228250 OF THE REAL PROPERTY RECORDS OF HARRIS 
COUNTY, TEXAS. 

 
COMPLAINT: WU YE AND CHEN QIU, THE LISTED PROPERTY OWNERS OF 4302 DOROTHY ST, 

ARE BEING REFERRED TO THE BUILDING STANDARDS COMMISSION BECAUSE THE 
BUILDING IS SUBSTANDARD PURSUANT TO THE BELLAIRE CODE OF ORDINANCES. 
THE HOUSE IS SUBSTANDARD AND VACANT. THE HOME WAS EXPOSED TO 
FLOOD WATERS IN AUGUST OF 2017. THE FLOODED WALL BOARD AND 
INSULATION WERE REMOVED, BUT THE SUBFLOOR AND FLOOR COVERING HAVE 
CAVED IN.  THE CITY SECURED THE BUILDING AS A RESULT OF THE FRONT DOOR 
BEING OPEN.  THE FLOORS AND WALLS ARE DAMAGED ENOUGH TO CREATE A 
VIOLATION OF THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, SECTIONS 311.1 
REGARDING EGRESS AND 301.1 REGARDING CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND 
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STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS, AS WELL AS ORDINANCE SECTION 9-81 (b) REGARDING 
DELAPIDATION AND PUBLIC HEALTH HAZARDS. 

 

PURSUANT TO THIS COMPLAINT, THE BUILDING OFFICIAL OF THE CITY OF BELLAIRE, TEXAS, HEREBY 
REQUESTS THE BUILDING STANDARDS COMMISSION TO ISSUE AN ORDER TO DEMOLISH THE STRUCTURE, 
IN ORDER TO PROTECT THE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS OF THE CITY OF BELLAIRE.  
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AGENDA STATEMENT City of Bellaire 

 
 

MEETING: Building & Standards Commission - Sep 25 2019 

PREPARED BY: William Davidson 

DEPARTMENT: Development Services 

 

ITEM TITLE: 

A public hearing, discussion, consideration, and possible action on a complaint filed by the Building 
Official to consider or determine whether the structures located at 4313 Lafayette St., Bellaire, Texas 
77401, comply with the minimum requirements of the City of Bellaire, Texas, Code of Ordinances and 
to consider or determine whether the structures must be vacated, repaired, secured or demolished in 
accordance with Chapter 54 and/or 214 of the Local Government Code of the State of Texas. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Building Official recommends that the Building Standards Commission uphold his findings that the 
building is substandard, and issue an order of demolition in 30 days.  

 

 

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY: 

In August of 2019, a City Inspector noted a home next to a construction site that appeared dilapidated 
on the exterior. An inspection at that time noted that while the home was secured, the exterior and 
interior had never been remediated following the Harvey Flood. Based on this inspection, notice was 
sent to the owner of record explaining that the home would most likely not be repairable, and that 
the owner would need to begin the demolition or elevation process. The Building Official never 
received a response, and the demolition process did not begin. Therefore, on September 9th, the 
Building Official served notice that the home would be brought before the Building and Standards 
Commission. 

  

The structural issues included mold, floors that had swollen, warped, and expanded, window frames 
and door frames that had cracked and shifted, large cracks in walls and ceilings, and gypsum board 
that had begun to fall apart. The Building Official has also made an estimate of repair costs for the 
structure, and found that those costs exceed 50% of the value of the building, meaning no permit 
could be issued.  

 

 

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: 

 

☐  Yes    ☑  No  
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Complaint: 2019-08
4313 Lafayette
BUILDING & STANDARDS COMMISSION MEETING

SEPTEMBER 25, 2019
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Property Timeline
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Deed
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Property 
Calculations
1. PROPERTY HCAD INFORMATION

2. DEPRECIATION CALCULATION

3. REPLACEMENT COST
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 Harris County Appraisal District homepage CONTACTsearch 

      

 

PROPERTY SEARCH ABOUT CAREERS ONLINE SERVICES FORMS MAPS

APPRAISAL HELP

Real Property Records

 

Ownership History

Owner and Property Information

Owner Name &
Mailing Address:

LDJ PROPERTIES LLC
777 PRESTON ST STE 23
HOUSTON TX 77002-1679

Legal Description: LT 7 BLK 39 & ADJ N 2.5 FT OF
ABANDON ALLEY
SOUTHDALE

Property Address: 4313 LAFAYETTE ST
BELLAIRE TX 77401

State Class Code Land Use Code

A1 -- Real, Residential, Single-Family 1001 -- Residential Improved

Land Area Total Living Area Neighborhood Neighborhood
Group Market Area Map Facet Key Map®

5,125 SF 1,465 SF 7457 1211 110 -- 1B Bellaire, West Univesity, Southampton Areas 5254A 531M

Value Status Information

Value Status Notice Date Shared CAD

Noticed 06/14/2019 No

Exemptions and Jurisdictions

Exemption Type Districts Jurisdictions Exemption Value ARB Status 2018 Rate 2019 Rate Online
Tax Bill

None 001 HOUSTON ISD Certified: 08/02/2019 1.206700  

040 HARRIS COUNTY Certified: 08/02/2019 0.418580  

041 HARRIS CO FLOOD CNTRL Certified: 08/02/2019 0.028770  

042 PORT OF HOUSTON AUTHY Certified: 08/02/2019 0.011550  

043 HARRIS CO HOSP DIST Certified: 08/02/2019 0.171080  

044 HARRIS CO EDUC DEPT Certified: 08/02/2019 0.005190  

048 HOU COMMUNITY COLLEGE Certified: 08/02/2019 0.100263  

052 CITY OF BELLAIRE Certified: 08/02/2019 0.431300  

Texas law prohibits us from displaying residential photographs, sketches, floor plans, or information indicating the age of a property owner on our website. You can inspect this information or
get a copy at HCAD's information center at 13013 NW Freeway.

Valuations

Value as of January 1, 2018 Value as of January 1, 2019

 Market Appraised  Market Appraised

Land 283,400  Land 275,400  

Improvement 200  Improvement 669  

Total 283,600 283,600 Total 276,069 276,069

5-Year Value History

Land

Market Value Land

Line Land Use Unit
Type Units Size

Factor
Site

Factor
Appr O/R

Factor
Appr O/R
Reason

Total
Adj

Unit
Price

Adj Unit
Price Value

1 1001 -- Res Improved Table Value 
SF1 -- Primary SF

SF 5,000 1.00 1.00 0.80 -- 0.80 68.00 54.40 272,000.00

Harris County Appraisal District
13013 Northwest Freeway

Houston, Texas 77040-6305
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O�ce Hours
Hours: 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM

Monday - Friday
Saturday Hearings: Jun, Jul, Aug

    
Telephone Information Center

(713) 957-7800
Hours: 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM

Monday - Friday

Thank You for Visiting Harris County Appraisal District. ©2019 All Rights Reserved.



Harris Country Appraisal District  CONTACT

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Address 4313 Lafayette
Replacement Cost 170159.75 Sq. Footage 1465
Depreciation 0.3538 Year built 1956
Total 109957.2305 Age 61
Permit Amount 54978.61523 Depreciation Factor 0.58
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Address 4313 Lafayette Amount Cost
Sq Ft 1465 Sheet Rock 4102 8737.26
# Bedrooms 3 Flooring 1465 14650.00
# Bathrooms 2 Cabinets 59.29587 4546.02
Sheetrock Removal 48 Electrical 24 5280.00
Over Electrical? y Paint 4102 7793.80
# of Doors 12 Doors 12 4200.00
# of Windows 12 Windows 12 4800.00
AC unit submerged Y AC 1500 1500.00
Bathroom Fixtures Removed Y Counters 29.64793 2223.60
Kitchen Fixtures Removed Y Plumbing 1100 1100.00
Sub floor damaged y Sub-floor 2930 2930.00
Foundation Damaged y Foundation 4500 4500.00
Structural damage y Insulation 4102 4102.00

9/18/2019 10:29 Structural 8500 8500.00
Total 74862.67
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Letters and Notices
1. BUILDING OFFICIAL LETTER

2. NOTICES OF SUBSTANDARD HEARING
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Date: 8/19/19 

 

LDJ PROPERTIES LLC 

777 PRESTON ST STE 23 

HOUSTON TX 77002-1679 

 

RE: Possible Substandard Building at 4313 Lafayette 

 

We know that as a Bellaire property owner, you are as concerned about keeping Bellaire a good place to live as we 
are.  This notice is being sent to you as a courtesy and to inform those of you who may not be familiar with 
Bellaire's Ordinances. The residence at the above address appears to be lacking in upkeep, and may have some 
associated life safety issues. If those issues are not addressed, the City may issue an order for demolition, and 
demolish the structure at the home owner’s expense. The home should be demolished as quickly as possible to 
avoid having an order compelling same issued by the Building and Standards Commission of the City.  

The City has assessed the value of the property at $109,957. That means repair costs would be limited to 
$54,478. It is unlikely that the structural issues could be addressed within that limitation. Therefore demolition of 
the structure, or elevation of the building into compliance with the City’s current floodplain ordinance would be 
the resolution.  

Please call me upon receipt of this letter and let me know your phone number so I may reach you directly. While 
this does not serve as a notice of a hearing, please be aware that the City will be having substandard housing 
hearings in September, and this building would be on the agenda 

Please call me upon receipt of this letter and let me know your phone  number so I may  reach you directly. 

Should you have any questions please call at 713-662-8232 

Sincerely, 

 

William Davidson 

Building Official 
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{00197711.docx }  

9/5/19 
Attn: LDJ PROPERTIES LLC 
777 PRESTON ST STE 23 
HOUSTON TX 77002-1679 
 
Re: Notice of a Public Hearing on Substandard Structures  

Owner of the Lot and Structures: LDJ Properties LLC 

Address of the Lot and Structures: 4313 Lafayette, Bellaire, TX, 77401.  All Structures on Lot, 
including primary residence, and all attached accessory structures including garage, will be 
considered at the public hearing. 

Legal Description of the Lot:  
LT 7 BLK 39 & ADJ N 2.5 FT OF 
ABANDON ALLEY 
SOUTHDALE 
 
Notice of a public hearing before the Bellaire Building and Standards Commission to consider or 
determine whether the structures located at 4313 Lafayette Street, Bellaire, Texas 77401 comply 
with the minimum requirements of the City of Bellaire, Texas, Code of Ordinances and to 
consider or determine whether the structures must be vacated, repaired, secured or demolished. 
Any person wishing to be heard in connection with the matter must appear at the public hearing. 
Location of the Hearing: City of Bellaire Council Chambers, first floor of City Hall, 7008 
South Rice Avenue, Bellaire, Texas, 77401 

Date and Time of the Hearing: 6:30 PM,  September 25th, 2019 

Alleged Violations of the Bellaire Code of Ordinances:  

 -Structural and flood damage to floors, walls, ceilings, and windows. 
 -Buckling and collapse of floors 

-Mold and unwholesome material 
 - And other defects 
 
The Owner, Lienholder, and/or Mortgagee will be required to submit a scope of work for all 
repairs required to comply with the Bellaire Code of Ordinances, and an estimated timeline for 
those repairs. 

Further information concerning the Public Hearing may be obtained from the Building Official 
of the City of Bellaire at 7008 South Rice Avenue, Bellaire, Texas during normal business hours.   
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CITY OF BELLAIRE 
NOTICE OF BUILDING AND STANDARDS COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING 

 
Notice of a public hearing before the Bellaire Building and Standards Commission to consider or determine 
whether the structures located at 4313 Lafayette Street, Bellaire, Texas 77401 comply with the minimum 
requirements of the City of Bellaire, Texas, Code of Ordinances and to consider or determine whether the 
structures must be vacated, repaired, secured or demolished. Any person wishing to be heard in connection 
with the matter must appear at the public hearing. 
 
Owner of the Lot and Structures: LDJ Properties LLC, 777 Preston St., Ste 23, Houston, TX 77002-1679 
 
Address of the Lot and Structures: 4313 Lafayette St, Bellaire, TX, 77401.  All structures on lot, including 
primary residence, and all attached and detached accessory structures including garage, will be considered 
at the public hearing. 
 
Legal Description of the Lot: LT 7 BLK 39 & Adj N 2.5 Ft of Abandon Alley, Southdale 
 
Where:        City of Bellaire Council Chambers, first floor of City Hall,  

      7008 South Rice Avenue, Bellaire, Texas 77401 
 
When:       Building & Standards Commission Regular Meeting  
       7:00 PM, Wednesday, September 25, 2019 
 
Alleged Violations of the Bellaire Code of Ordinance:   Structural and flood damage to floors, walls, ceiling, 

and windows; buckling and collapse of floors; mold and unwholesome material and other 
defects. 

 
The Owner, Lienholder, and/or Mortgagee will be required to submit a scope of work for all repairs required 
to comply with the Bellaire Code of Ordinances, and an estimated timeline for those repairs. 
 
Further information concerning the Public Hearing may be obtained from the Building Official of the City of 
Bellaire at 7008 South Rice Avenue, Bellaire, Texas during normal business hours 
 
 

_________________________ 
       Marleny Campos 

       Development Services 

Page 18 of 26

Page 87 of 98



Complaint Letter
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COMPLAINT # 2019-08 

BUILDING OFFICIAL OF THE    §   THE BUILDING STANDARDS 

CITY OF BELLAIRE, TX    §   COMMISSION OF THE 

V.     §   CITY OF BELLAIRE, TX 

LDJ PROPERTIES                   § 

4313 LAFAYETTE ST    § 

 

TO THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE BUILDING STANDARDS COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BELLAIRE, 
TX: 

RESPONDENTS:   LDJ PROPERTIES LLC 

   777 PRESTON ST STE 23 
HOUSTON TX 77002-1679 
 

PROPERTY:   4313 LAFAYETTE ST, BELLAIRE, TX, 77401 

LT 7 BLK 39 OF SOUTHDALE, AN ADDITION IN HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, 
ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 7, PAGE 40, 
OF THE MAP RECORDS OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, TOGETHER WITH A STRIP OF 
LAND 2 ½ FEET BY 50 FEET LOCATED NORTHERLY OF, ADJACENT TO AND 
ADJOINING SAID LOT, BEING PART OF THE ALLEY AS QUIT CLAIMED BY THE CITY 
OF BELLAIRE BY INSTRUMENT FILED UNDER HARRIS COUNTY CLERK FILE NO. 
R309009 

 
COMPLAINT: LDJ PROPERTIES LLC, THE LISTED PROPERTY OWNER OF 4313 LAFAYETTE ST, IS 

BEING REFERRED TO THE BUILDING STANDARDS COMMISSION BECAUSE IT IS 
SUBSTANDARD PURSUANT TO THE BELLAIRE CODE OF ORDINANCES. THE HOUSE 
IS SUBSTANDARD AND VACANT. THE WALLS ARE CRACKED IN MANY AREAS. THE 
WALLS AND FLOORS WERE EXPOSED TO FLOOD WATERS IN AUGUST OF 2017 
AND ARE NOW VISIBLY MOLDED AND WARPED. MOLD IS EVIDENT THROUGHOUT 
THE WALLS, ENOUGH TO CREATE A VIOLATION OF THE INTERNATIONAL 
RESIDENTIAL CODE 301.1 REGARDING CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND 
STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS, AS WELL AS ORDINANCE SECTION 9-81 (b) REGARDING 
DELAPIDATION AND PUBLIC HEALTH HAZARDS. 
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PURSUANT TO THIS COMPLAINT, THE BUILDING OFFICIAL OF THE CITY OF BELLAIRE, TEXAS, HEREBY 
REQUESTS THE BUILDING STANDARDS COMMISSION TO ISSUE AN ORDER TO DEMOLISH THE STRUCTURE, 
IN ORDER TO PROTECT THE HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS OF THE CITY OF BELLAIRE.  
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Photos
TAKEN AUGUST 20, 2019
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City of Bellaire 
Building and Standards Commission 

 
Date: September 25, 2019 
 
 
To: Ross Gordon, Chair of the Planning and Zoning Commission 

From: Dan Collins, Chair of the Buildings and Standards Commission 

Subject: Response to Planning and Zoning Commission’s request to Review Pavers and Building Material 

 

Chair Gordon, 

 

On August 28, 2019, the Building and Standards Commission reviewed your letter requesting our review 
of acceptable materials and/or methods for driveway and walkway construction, including pavers without 
a concrete substrate. 
 
After discussion, the Commission found that the current regulations are adequate and there is no need 
for modification. This decision was based on the fact that the current regulations allow for the use of 
paver systems without regard to substrate under Sec. 9-21. (a). Pavers without a concrete substrate may 
be allowed if it is installed and maintained according to the manufacturer’s recommendations for the 
anticipated traffic load (as stated in Sec. 9-21 (a) (2)).  
 
Additionally, there is an exception process outlined in Sec. 9-21 (c) to allow the Building and Standards 
Commission, upon application and hearing, to approve alternative methods of construction requiring the 
applicant to provide sufficient evidence and claims regarding the material, method or work. 
 
The Building and Standards Commission is always available to meet, upon request, with the Planning and 
Zoning Commission if this matter requires further discussion.   

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

Dan Collins 
Chair, Building and Standards Commission 
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City of Bellaire 
Fire Department 

 
 
Date: September 25, 2019 
 
 
 
To: Dan Collins, Chair of the Buildings and Standards Commission  

From: Alton Moses, Fire Marshal 

CC: William Davidson, Building Official 

Subject: Response to Building and Standard’s Commission comments on Bellaire Fire Code 

 

Chair Collins, 

 

The City of Bellaire Code Enforcement and Fire Department will enforce the most stringent regulations 
with respect to the height of the required address number. Section 9-10 of our city ordinances requires 
two and a half inch letters, the Building Code Section R319 calls for a minimum of four inches. The Fire 
Marshal and Building Official see no need to change the current ordinance language, as the adopted code 
edition will be more restrictive. The building code states that the most restrictive regulation applies. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

Alton Moses 
Fire Marshal 
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Ground 
Snow Load Speed

Topographic 
Effects

Special Wind 
Region

Wind Borne 
Climate Zone

Seismic 
Design 
Category

Weatheri
ng Frost Line Termites

Winter 
Design 
Temp Ice Barrier

Flood 
Hazards

Air 
Freezing 
Index

Mean 
Annual 
Temp

0 130 0 N Y A N N Y 34 N AE 1500 69

Elevation Lattitude Winter Heating
Summer 
Cooling

Altitude 
Correction 
Factor

Indoor 
Design 
Temp

Design 
Cooling 
Temp

Heating 
Temp 
Difference

105 29 28 96 0 34 70 6

Cooling 
Temp 
Difference

Wind 
Velocity 
Heating

Wind Velocity 
Cooling

Coincident 
Wet Bulb Daily Range

Winter 
Humidity

Summer 
Humidity

26 8.5 8 80 17 151 161

Wind design Subject to Damage From
Table 301.2(1)

Page 98 of 98


	Agenda
	D. 1. Building & Standards Commission - Aug 28 2019 - Minutes - Pdf
	1.   Agenda Statement Report - Pdf
	_4302 Dorothy - Substandard Hearing

	2.   Agenda Statement Report - Pdf
	_4313 Lafayette - Substandard Hearing

	K. 1. Response Letter to P&Z-Pavers
	K. 2. Response Letter to BSC-Address Numbers
	K. 3. Table 302.2(1)

